

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**No. 21-1028
Consolidated with 21-1060**

STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF
CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE
OF MARYLAND; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF
MINNESOTA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF OREGON;
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND;
STATE OF VERMONT; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF
WASHINGTON; STATE OF WISCONSIN; CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; JANE NISHIDA, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE UNITED
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents.

Petition for Review of a Decision by a Federal Agency

**BRIEF OF ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Christopher C. Horner
D.C. Bar #440107
1725 I Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 262-4458
Chris@chornerlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, RELATED CASES, AND FILING OF SEPARATE BRIEF	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	2
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Challenge is Improperly Founded.....	7
B. This Challenge Seeks to Cause, Rather than Prevent, Arbitrary and Capricious Agency Action	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	21

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Electric Power v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527, 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	6, 15
<i>Common Cause R.I. v. Gorbea</i> , 970 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 440 U.S. App. D.C. 141, 920 F.3d 1 (2019).....	18-19
<i>Leavell v. Shaw</i> , 946 F. Supp. 46, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18022 (D.D.C. October 31, 1996).....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856, 77 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1983).....	19
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	5
<i>West Virginia, et al. v. EPA</i> , 15-1363, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 29593 (D.C. Cir. Sep. 17, 2019).....	5, 8
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	21
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	15

Fed. Cir. R. 19(b)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1, 23
Edwin J. Fuelner, PhD, “Burying ‘Sue And Settle,’” October 31, 2017.....	17
Executive Order on Protecting Public Health and the Environment and Restoring Science to Tackle the Climate Crisis (Jan. 20, 2021)	6, 18
“Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking” (ANPR) July 30, 2008, Federal Register Vol. 73, No. 147	12
“Joseph Goffman joins Environmental Law Program as new executive director,” October 2, 2017	8
Howard M. Crystal, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Returning to Clean Air Act Fundamentals: A Renewed Call to Regulate Greenhouse Gases Under the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) Program</i> , 31 <i>Geo. Env’t L. Rev.</i> 233 (2019)	15
News Release, “Administrator Pruitt Issues Directive to End EPA ‘Sue & Settle,’” <i>Environmental Protection Agency</i> , October 16, 2017	16, 17
<i>Review of the Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards</i> , 85 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 87,256 (Dec. 31, 2020)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23
Robin Bravender, “EPA chief signals opposition to Clean Air Act curbs on GHGs,” <i>E&E News</i> , December 8, 2009	4
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, “Sue and Settle: Regulating Behind Closed Doors,” March 6, 2018	17
